

# 16-2946, 16-2949

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**ALLCO FINANCE, LIMITED,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**ROBERT KLEE**, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut  
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection

*Defendant-Appellee*

and

**KATHERINE S. DYKES, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III and MICHAEL  
CARON**, in their Official Capacities as Commissioners of the Connecticut

Public Utilities Regulatory Authority

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK, OREGON,  
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AND THE CALIFORNIA  
AIR RESOURCES BOARD AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
GAVIN G. MCCABE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MELINDA PILLING  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay St., 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-1492  
Telephone: (510) 879-0299  
Fax: (510) 622-2270  
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus California Air  
Resources Board*  
*(additional counsel on signature pages)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. State Programs Utilizing Tradable Compliance Instruments Are Widespread, but Each Program, and Each State-Created Compliance Instrument, Reflects the Particular Policy Judgments of the Issuing State .....	6
A. Tradable compliance instruments come in many forms and play important roles in advancing environmental objectives effectively and efficiently .....	6
B. The tradable compliance instruments used in state programs are created by state law and exist only because they embody the State’s policy objectives.....	13
II. A State May Decline to Issue or Accept Compliance Instruments that Do Not Meet the State’s Requirements and Doing So Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	18
A. Compliance instruments from different States are not all “substantially similar” to each other, and there is no discrimination in recognizing these differences.....	18
B. There is no natural, interstate market in state-created compliance instruments, and, therefore, distinguishing among these instruments does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	24
C. As <i>Kentucky v. Davis</i> demonstrates, Connecticut’s RPS program does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	19, 21
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Energy &amp; Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> 43 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Co. 2014) .....	21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....	5, 25, 27, 28
<i>Nat'l Assn. of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Brown</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).....	34
<i>New York v. FERC</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	23
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	19
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Dept. of Public Utility Control</i> 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 13, 21
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
United States Code, title 42 § 7545(o).....	11
California Code of Regulations, title 17 § 95480, <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
§ 95481(a)(24) .....	14
Connecticut General Statutes § 16-245a(a)(15) .....	15, 22
§ 16-245a(b).....	13, 15
§ 16a-35k .....	23
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 25A, § 11F(c) .....	14
Oregon Administrative Rules § 340-253-0000, <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Washington Administrative Code § 173-442-020(1)(n) .....	13
§ 173-442-100, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
78 Fed. Reg. 12,158 (Feb. 21, 2013) .....	17
Barry G. Rabe, <i>Race to the Top: The Expanding Role of U.S. State Renewable Portfolio Standards</i> (June 2006) .....	7, 8
California Public Utilities Commission, <i>Celebrating the Year of the Carbon</i> (May 2016) .....	10, 14
Conn. Dept. of Energy and Environmental Protection, <i>2013 Comprehensive Energy Strategy for Connecticut</i> .....	22, 23
Conn. Dept. of Public Utility Control, Decision in Docket No. 04-01-13 .....	15
Environmental Defense Fund, <i>The EU Emissions Trading System: Results and Lessons Learned</i> (2012) .....	16
European Commission, <i>The EU Emissions Trading System</i> (September 2016) .....	10
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Energy Primer</i> (November 2015) .....	9, 13, 15
Mass. Dep’t of Public Utilities Order in 13-146, 13-147, 13-148, 13-149, 2014 WL 806039 (Feb. 26, 2014) .....	32
National Low Carbon Fuel Standard Project, <i>Policy Design Recommendations</i> (July 2012) .....	11, 12
Natural Resources Defense Council, <i>Is Landfill Gas Green Energy?</i> (March 2003) .....	14
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Annual Energy Outlook</i> (2016) .....	8, 9, 14, 21
U.S. EPA, <i>Tools of the Trade</i> (June 2003) .....	7, 9, 12
